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A REVIEW 

By: Prof. Dr. TATIANA HOUBENOVA-DELISIVKOVA,  

Institute for Economic Studies of the Bulgarian Academy of Sciences 

 

Regarding: competition for the occupation of the academic position of "associate professor", 
in professional direction 3.8. Economics, scientific specialty "Finance, money circulation, 
credit and insurance (Digital economy: techniques and tools for risk management), for the 
needs of the Department of "Finance and Accountability" of the “Neofit Rilski” South 
Western University, announced in the State Gazette, no. 37 (26.04.2024). 

with a single candidate for participation in the competition - the Chief assistant. Dr. MARIA 
GEORGIEVA PASCALEVA 

 Basis for review: Order. No. 1199/25.06.2024 of the Rector of the "N. Rilski" YSU, Prof. 
Dr. N. MARIN. 

 

1. Information about the contest 

 

The competition was announced in the State Gazette, No. 37 (26.04.2024) for the academic 
position of "associate professor" in professional direction 3.8. Economics, scientific specialty 
"Finance, money circulation, credit and insurance (Digital economy: techniques and tools for 
risk management), for the needs of the department of "Finance and Accountability" of the 
"Neofit Rilski" University of Applied Sciences with Order No. 1199 of 25.06.2024. and 
decision of the Faculty Council of the SF of the "N. Rilski" SUZU (Protocol No. 
9/29.05.2024) on the basis of Art. 24, Para. 2 of the ZRASRB 

I participate in the composition of the Scientific Jury for the competition according to Order. 
No. 1199/25.06.2024 of the Rector of the "N. Rilski" YSU, Prof. Dr. N. Marin. 

 

2. Brief information about the candidates in the competition 

 

General Assistant Dr. Maria Pascaleva is the only and worthy candidate for the announced 
competition. According to the field of professional qualification declared in the competition, 
she has accumulated work experience of over 13 years, of which at SSU "N. Rilski" as an 
assistant and chief assistant are over 8 years by the middle of 2024. After completing her 
secondary education in PMG "Acad. S. Pavlovich Korolev" she continued her studies in the 
bachelor's degree (2007-2011) and master's degree (20011-2012) at the Neophyt Rilski 
University of Applied Sciences. She completed her doctoral studies in 2018, also in the 
department of "Finacy and He has been involved in teaching and research at the Faculty of 
Science and Technology since 2018 and Greek language. Since February 2024, assistant 
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professor Dr. Maria Pascaleva has also held the position of "Expert" in the "Educational 
Activities" Directorate of the "Neofit Rilski" SW University, and since March 2024 she has 
successfully passed the competition and held the position of - external evaluator under the 
Erasmus+ Program and the European Solidarity Corps for the period 2021-2027 at the Center 
for Human Resources Development. 

She started her professional biography as a guest teacher and assistant in 2016. and is 
currently Principal Assistant. The accumulated professional and organizational experience as 
a consultant and evaluator for European programs is an important feature of Dr. 
M.Paskaleva's scientific and applied qualification, which is essentially very useful for her 
teaching and research activities. Possesses proven organizational skills for project activities 
and conduct of activities related to academic accreditation. She has accumulated experience in 
consulting and project activity, participating in a number of projects of the department and of 
the SWU and in general proves her ability to work in a team, motivation and discipline to 
achieve specific results. She is a member of national scientific organizations such as Union of 
Economists in Bulgaria, the Union of scientists and the Chamber of Higher Education 
Teachers. She is part of the editorial boards of international and Bulgarian scientific journals: 
"e-Finance" magazine, "Economics and Management" magazine and "International Journal of 
Economics, Finance and Management Sciences (IJEFM)". Reviews research for publication 
in the journal "Contemporary Economics", referenced in the Scopus databases. 

 

Maria Georgieva Pascaleva is the winner of three national scientific awards: in 2016 from the 
Institute for Economic Policy: Second place at the Fifth Academic Competition "Dr. Ivanka 
Petkova"; in 2018 from SUB - Blagoevgrad branch: First prize in the competition for the best 
publication of a young scientist - 2017; In 2024 she has received the award of the Union of 
Economists in Bulgaria ranked at First rank winner in the "Young specialists and 
entrepreneurs under 35" category in the twentieth anniversary national competition "YOUNG 
ECONOMIST - 2024." under the heading "The voice of the young for a strong economy" on 
the topic: "Digital skills and artificial intelligence". Her participation with a research study is 
directly related to the topic of her monographic work and testifies to the appreciated highly 
practical-applied nature of her scientific research. 

 

 Chief Assistant M.Paskaleva has consistently realized her academic career entirely at SWU 
and deservedly has won the prestige of a university teacher and researcher with authority in 
the field of finance. She works as a lecturer on the main employment contract at the Faculty 
of Economics at Southwestern University "N. Rilski" - the city of Blagoevgrad, as follows: 1. 
as an assistant from 11.09.2017 to 16.06.2018 and an assistant from 12.09.2018 and 3. As a 
chief assistant from 18.09.2020 and currently. A document has been submitted from the SWU  
that for the above mentioned period she has a work experience of 6 /six/ years, 6 /six/ months. 

Dr. M.Paskaleva actively participates with her teaching and research activities in bachelor's 
and master's programs and contributes with her work to the development of international 
cooperation of the faculty of Economics of SWU and the Department of "Finance and 
Accountability" and for the participation of SWU in the international cooperation. For 
participation in the competition, I believe that all publications presented by the chief assistant 
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Dr. M.Paskaleva should be taken into account as publications and works published after the 
award of the scientific title "chief assistant" and not repeating the publications presented for 
acquisition of the educational and scientific degree "PhD". It is positive that there is a 
published book based on a protected dissertation work for the award of an educational and 
scientific degree "PhD" (See Paskaleva, M. (2020). Risk management with financial 
instruments in a European context, University Publishing House: "N. Rilski "- Blagoevgrad, 
2020, ISBN 978-954-00-0235-4.) 

3. Fulfillment of the requirements for occupying the academic position 

 The candidate in the current competition has submitted a correctly completed Reference Card 
for the fulfillment of the quantitative requirements for the academic position "Associate 
Professor" at the Neophyt Rilski SWU - Blagoevgrad, in professional fields with accredited 
doctoral programs in scientific field 3. Social, economic and legal sciences. In accordance 
with Art. 26 of the ZRASRB and the Rules for its application, on the basis of the data 
submitted by the candidate in the competition, in the map for the fulfillment of the 
quantitative requirements, the presence of the achieved compliance with the quantitative 
requirements must be noted as follows: 

1/ for the requirements from Group A / 50 items/ and Group B/ 100 items/ chief assistant. 
M.Paskaleva, Ph.D., fully meets the national requirements. 

2/ for the requirements from Group D, with a minimum required threshold of 200 tons, Chief 
Assistant Professor M.Paskaleva, PhD, achieved 326.74 tons. 

The following publications are presented to be assessed: 1 monograph as a habilitation work; 
1 monograph, which is a publication of the defended dissertation and 22 scientific 
publications, of which 4 articles and reports published in scientific publications, referenced 
and indexed in world-famous databases with scientific information - Scopus and/or Web of 
Science, 5 studies published in scientific publications referenced and indexed in world-
renowned scientific information databases - Scopus and/or Web of Science, 9 articles and 
reports published in non-refereed peer-reviewed journals or published in edited collective 
volumes and 4 studies published in non-refereed peer-reviewed journals or published in edited 
collective volumes. 

3/for the requirements of Group D with a minimum threshold of 50t. Dr. M.Paskaleva has 
achieved a total of 340 points. She has articles and reports published in collections of 
scientific conferences held abroad or in Bulgaria. According to the Reference containing 
citations of her research, she has a total of 62 citations. Success is undoubtedly the number of 
citations of her works in Scopus and in Webscience. The co-authorship of other researchers 
and the participation of Dr. M. Paskaleva in the scientific publications of articles, studies and 
reports are correctly reflected. 

4) for the requirements of Group E with a minimum threshold of 30t. Chief Assistant 
M.Paskaleva, Ph.D., achieved 225 points. 

It is evident from the balance sheet that according to the quantitative indicators reported 
convincingly and reliably by the chief assistant Dr. M. Pascaleva, positive results were 
achieved for all groups of requirements  (A + B + D + D + E) with a total score of 982 ,74t. 
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In conclusion, the presented achievements of M. Paskaleva, Ph.D., testify to the high results 
of her creative teaching and research activities with the above-mentioned grade achieved, 
which is with a significant excess much higher than the mandatory required minimum. 

The card for fulfilling the requirements for occupying the academic position of "Associate 
professor" was correctly filled out by Dr. M.Paskaleva and provides a clear justification of the 
higher results  achieved by her compared with the required criteria. 

 

4. Evaluation of teaching and learning activity 

 

The assessment of the teaching activities of the Chief Assistant M.Paskaleva, PhD, is 
undoubtedly to be based on several specific grounds, which objectively reflect in quantitative 
and qualitative terms her career development and her preparedness to occupy the academic 
position "Associate professor" , including as follows: 

First of all, the realized lectures as total number of worktime of her as chief assistant is of 
indisputable importance. Dr. M.Paskaleva has fulfilled a total of 240 hours of lectures and 45 
hours of exercises from university courses for bachelor's and master's programs in the 
following disciplines, including for bachelors, the disciplines ”Currency and Customs 
Control", "Public Obligations of the Company", "Capital Investments", "Protection of 
Classified Information", "Management Theory" and for masters’ Programs respectively the 
discipline "Financial Institutions and Systems". 

During the period since the start of the academic year 2011/2012. until academic year 2021-
2022 dr.M.Paskaleva has performed total number of  1756 exercises and 539 lectures as  
officially recorded. For this, an Official Note from the "Educational Documentation, 
Accountability and Control" service of the SW University has been correctly presented in the 
documentation. 

Secondly, it is positive that M. Paskaleva, Ph.D., Ph.D., has published study and teaching 
materials and textbook.. As a co-author, she participated in a published university textbook of 
the "Finance and Accountability" department together with Assoc. Professor Dr. E. Stavrova. 
(See Stavrova, E., Paskaleva M. (2020). Government Debt Management. University 
Publishing House "N. Rilski", ISBN 978-619-7253-05-4, Reviewers: Prof. Dr. Velcho 
Stoyanov and Prof. Dr. Gancho Ganchev). 

It is positive that the teaching book focuses on the analysis of modern theoretical and 
methodological aspects of government debt management. The separate place devoted to the 
problems of the management of the state debt of Bulgaria contributes to the up-to-date 
cognitive value of the analysis. Both the structure of the exposition and the contents of the 
analysis of basic concepts, categories, indicators and methodological approaches for their 
assessment of the economic activities are presented in a logical interconnectedness and 
analytical framework, which is indisputable an achievement of the author. 

Dr. M.Paskaleva is also the author of a published university textbook on currency and 
customs control. (see Pascaleva, M. (2023). Currency and customs control. Collection of tasks 
and tests. Reviewers: Prof. Gancho Ganchev and Assoc. Dr. Elena Stavrova Publishing House 
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BON Blagoevgrad, ISBN: 978 – 954-395-319- ). The specific practical-applied value of the 
teaching material confirms the scientific integrity of Dr. Pascaleva in the curriculum. 

Thirdly, Dr. M.Paskaleva is the author and co-author of 22 scientific publications and studies 
with which she has  participated in the competition. A significant part of these publications 
have the qualities to be recommended in the learning process for educational purposes. 

 Fourthly, it is positive that Dr. M.Paskaleva is involved in educational and research activities 
through her participation in national projects and projects of SWU. As an academic mentor, 
she worked on the project "Student Practices - Phase 2" Project No. BG05M2OP001-2.013-
0001 with the project contractor: Ministry of Education and Science under the Operational 
Programme "Science and Education for Smart Growth 2014-2020" in the period 13.01.2020 
until 12.05.2023. She is also involved in 2 projects of the SWU "N. Rilski" under the 
"Ordinance on the terms and conditions for the assessment, planning, distribution and 
spending of funds from the state budget for financing the scientific or artistic activity inherent 
in state higher education institutions". Her active participation in the research of problems 
under the topic of the present competition is to be found in the International  Research Project 
of the SWU with the University of Southern Georgia on the topic: "Research on risk 
management in the conditions of a digital and globalized economy." 

The indisputable scientific merit of M. Paskaleva, PhD, is her participation as an author and 
co-author of publications related to the implementation of 5 international educational and 
research projects. Information about the variety of topics with which she participates in 
various projects is correctly presented in the documentation for the competition, as they are 
collectively reflected when filling out the map for the quantitative indicators. It is to be 
underlined that she is involved in Project work with research on problems of development of 
the digital transformation and the related problems of social and financial inclusion and the 
development of specific strategic approaches in this area. 

In conclusion, the indisputably significant academic contribution of Dr. M.Paskaleva with the 
performed lecture courses and exercises  as well as her involvement with writing teaching 
materials and textbooks as educational literature, in which she is the co-author of publications, 
confirms the high degree of her scientific competence, teaching experience and specialization 
in finance  adequately good enough to occupy the academic position "Associate Professor". 

 

 5. Brief description of the presented scientific works/publications 

 

From the point of view of the overall assessment of the works of Dr. M.Paskaleva, the 
following main scientific merits of her research in the following areas can be outlined: 

First of all, the candidate's scientific publications contribute to the enrichment of our 
economic literature by revealing the theoretical-methodological foundations and conceptual 
frameworks for the digital economy and its challenges, as well as risk management and 
techniques and tools in this area. 

A new field of scientific research of M.Paskaleva, Ph.D., with her habilitation work, is 
digitization and its role in the financial sphere and financial markets. The special attention to 
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the problems of the digital economy as a systematic linking of digitization as techniques and 
tools with digital social and financial inclusion is of topical importance. 

The issues of the publications are logically and systematically linked to the choice of the 
scientific methodology, techniques and econometric tools for modeling and programming, 
which are an important area in which the chief assistant Dr. M.Paskaleva specializes. 

Secondly, the candidate's scientific publications dedicated to financial risk management 
occupy an independent place in her creative performances and are important both in research 
and in teaching and educational aspects with their topicality of reflecting specific problems. 
The two monographs of Dr. M.Paskaleva deserve special attention in this connection: 1) 
Paskaleva, M. (2024). Digital economy: techniques and tools. University publishing house: 
"Neofit Rilski" - Blagoevgrad. Reviewers: Prof. Dr. Gancho Ganchev and Prof. Dr. Stefan 
Simeonov. ISBN 978-954-00-0371-9 (in press). 

 2) Paskaleva, M. (2020). Risk management with financial instruments in a European context. 
University publishing house: "Neofit Rilski" - Blagoevgrad. Reviewers: Prof. Dr. Gancho 
Ganchev and Prof. Dr. Elena Stavrova. ISBN 978-954-00-0235-4 ). 

 

 6. Evaluation of the habilitation monograph: scientific and/or scientific-applied results 

 

 

The habilitation work of M. Paskaleva, PhD, is dedicated to the current problems of the 
digital economy in the context of the dependence on technologies, techniques and tools that 
accompany its accelerated development. (see Monograph: Paskaleva, M. (2024). Digital 
economy: techniques and tools. University publishing house: "Neofit Rilski" - Blagoevgrad. 
Reviewers: Prof. Dr. Gancho Ganchev and Prof. Dr. Stefan Simeonov. ISBN 978 -954-00-
0371-9 (under print). 

The monographic work submitted for habilitation has the merits of an original author's 
scientific research, which meets the public need to analyze and summarize the essential 
characteristics of the transition to a digital economy. The empirical research for 27 European 
countries on the relationship between digital economy, cryptocurrencies, artificial intelligence 
and economic growth is original, based on the application of methods and models based on 
artificial intelligence for analysis, including application of LSTM algorithm and MLM to 
program prices of cryptocurrencies Bitcoin and Ethereum. The relevance of the topic of 
digital transformation is indisputable. With the proposed scientific work, Assistant Professor 
Dr. M.Paskaleva contributes to fill the lack in the Bulgarian economic literature of a valuable 
scientific-theoretical and methodologically sound study of digitalization as an economic and 
social phenomenon. 

The monograph consists of an introduction, four chapters, a conclusion, a list of references 
and nine appendices. The total volume of the reviewed work is 218 pages, a huge number of 
literary sources were used - 328 in English and Bulgarian. The purpose and subject of the 
research are clearly formulated in relation to the analysis of the prerequisites and the 
possibilities for improving the approaches and realization of the digital economy. A wide 
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range of scientific literature on the subject has been purposefully and analytically studied and 
scientific integrity has been demonstrated by the use of official information sources and 
academic research on the subject. 

The structure of the monograph is logical and makes it possible to achieve a high quality of 
the scientific validity of the author's contributions on the chosen topic. The emergence and 
evolution of the understanding of the concept of digital economy in the world literature is 
examined. A bibliometric analysis of the literature dedicated to the digital economy was 
conducted. The bottom line is that there is a system of interconnected technologies, such as 
hyper-connectivity, the Internet of Things (IoT), big data, advanced analytics, wireless 
networks, mobile devices and social media, artificial intelligence, deep learning models, etc., 
that constitute the content of the concept of digital economy. Dr. Paskaleva considers 
cryptocurrencies and digital marketing as the main tools of the digital economy. Based on the 
analysis of the fulfilled research goals and sub-goals in the four chapters, the author's main 
conclusions about digitization and improving digital inclusion are convincingly presented. 
Three main aspects of the analysis of the digital economy are justified - digital connectivity 
(ability and means to access technology), digital literacy (ability to use technology to find, 
value, use and create information effectively and efficiently) and digital inclusion. A unified 
framework of the digital inclusion of economic agents is proposed. The main thesis is proven 
based on the content analysis of the digital economy through a range of techniques, policies 
and tools. Based on the theory of endogenous economic growth, an empirical study of the 
relationship between digital transformation and economic growth is made 

The main conclusion of the study is that digitalization has a complex impact on the economy 
and positive results are possible only if the economic environment helps to realize a positive 
transformation. 

A positive assessment deserves the attention that Chief Assistant PhD M.Paskaleva devotes to 
the disclosure of the new methodological approaches on which the digital economy is based. 

The research methodology includes a rich toolkit applying a variety of techniques, tools and 
software related to text analysis, econometric techniques, artificial intelligence and 
programming. Essentially, the challenges of using artificial intelligence to analyze and 
forecast the cryptocurrency and conventional financial markets are assessed. Based on 
scientific applied analysis, the importance of digitization has been proven through the spread 
of cryptocurrencies and digital finance. 

The methodology and tools of the study are distinguished by the positive assessment of the 
role of progress in the application of artificial intelligence for the development of economic 
modeling and analytical tools. 

The habilitation monography is a bona fide author's scientific research of M.Paskaleva, PhD, 
which objectively reflects the problems of modern times. 

7. Evaluation of scientific and scientific-applied contributions 

The scientific contributions of the research and publication activity of Dr. M.Paskaleva can be 
presented in the following 3 groups of directions: 
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1) The achieved scientific results contribute to the enrichment of scientific knowledge about 
the digital economy and the management of related risks. The essence of the digital economy 
and the development of techniques, elements and tools for risk management have been 
revealed. 

An analytical empirical study of the main achievements, challenges and problems of 
digitalization development is made and indicators for their measurement are proposed. 

The importance of the digital economy is revealed through a theoretical and empirical 
analysis of its main risk management tools and techniques. With the help of an 
interdisciplinary study of the essence of the main techniques and tools of the digital economy, 
the interrelationship has been analyzed and clarified: digital economy - cryptocurrency - 
artificial intelligence - economic development. 

The monographic work is one of the first empirical interdisciplinary studies in Bulgarian, 
dealing in detail with this issue and applying algorithms with artificial intelligence. 

The importance of building effective digital ecosystems that contribute to the development of 
a new model in business relations has been proven. The importance of the development of the 
digital economy for the acceleration of economic growth has been proven, which can be 
considered as the main reason for conducting a policy of digitization and modernization in the 
Republic of Bulgaria. The main conclusion is that digitization has a complex impact on the 
economy and positive results are possible only if the economic environment helps to realize a 
positive transformation. 

On this issue, the greatest merit is the habilitation work monographic work "Paskaleva, M. 
(2024). Digital economy: techniques and tools. University publishing house: "Neofit Rilski" - 
Blagoevgrad. Reviewers: Prof. Dr. Gancho Ganchev and Prof. Dr. Stefan Simeonov. ISBN 
978-954-00-0371-9 (in press)", as well as some of the research presented in several studies, 
articles and reports at conferences and seminars on current aspects of digitization 

2) Scientific contribution is the analysis of risk management in financial markets through the 
application of various econometric models and testing of a diverse set of techniques for 
managing different types of risk, namely credit, sovereign and investment. Early warning 
systems for the occurrence of financial crises have been tested; the effects of "black swans" 
on financial markets are analyzed; the impacts of financial conditions on various European 
economies are explored. It has been proven that in periods characterized by a high degree of 
volatility, financial markets exhibit relatively higher efficiency, according to the HEP. 
Prolonged periods of low volatility can further reduce correlations, encouraging further risk-
taking by investors. 

Scientific contributions are contained in the current analysis of the state and opportunities for 
development of the financial markets and in particular of the capital market of Bulgaria in a 
European context. The conclusions about the strong spread of financial contagion in the 
conditions of financial integration between the EU countries and the assessments of the 
impact of external shocks on the Bulgarian capital market have cognitive and applied value. 
Credit and sovereign risk have been proven to be an integral part of the financial risk 
management process. By implementing strategies with debt default swaps, risk management 
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is established as a specific activity requiring in-depth theoretical training and knowledge of 
the characteristics and capabilities of derivatives as a type of financial instrument. 

 

The scientific publications of the chief assistant Dr. M.Paskaleva on this issue contribute to 
the practical-applied value of her research with the new knowledge, as well as with the 
applied analytical tools, which can be useful in the educational process. 

 

3) The applied analysis methodology makes a scientific contribution, which enriches the 
existing knowledge in the field of the application of digital techniques and tools for financial, 
investment and portfolio risk management. The use of basic techniques based on artificial 
intelligence are considered among the basic techniques of the digital economy, including 
machine learning, RNN networks, LSTM model. An LSTM model has been constructed to 
predict the dynamics of Bitcoin and Ethereum given the right amount of data and computing 
power to output a graph with predicted values. It has been proven that the AI methods used 
can be used by financial investors for hedging, correlation trading and diversification.The new 
trends of evaluating the impact of Investor Expectations on Bitcoin and Ethereum Prices are 
revealed and discussed.  

LSTM models are powerful tools for predicting the price of cryptocurrencies. Their ability to 
form, remember, and extrapolate complex patterns in consistent pairs of data dovetails well 
with the unique characteristics of cryptocurrency markets. The essence of the digital economy 
is clarified as a factor that turns personal data into an economic asset (a process of 
"assetization" of personal data), generated by the identity and behavior of individuals, which 
is traded in exchange for better services and products. 

 Through several author's studies, the importance and role of cryptocurrencies has been 
proven, which the author classifies as basic tools in the digital economy, namely: - 
cryptocurrencies can be used as hedging tools against global financial systematic risk, which 
confirms the role of money and cryptocurrencies in the modern global financial economy. 
Dynamics in crypto market behavior and cryptocurrency prices can be seen as tools for 
building global market forecasts, which is a dynamically developing field of programming 
using artificial intelligence. 

 

8. Critical notes and recommendations 

 

 I have no critical remarks on the presented results of the research project under the leadership 
of the head of the research project Dr. M.Paskaleva, but in the interest of her future work, 
some generalizations and recommendations can be made. 

First of all, a strong dignity of the accumulated professional experience of Chief Assistant. Dr. 
M.Paskaleva is the combination of her scientific training with expert expertise from project 
implementation. This combination in the future may also give her greater freedom in choosing 
topics for research and analysis with theoretical-methodological importance. The social 
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aspects of digitization, the importance of which as the socio-economic consequences of 
digitization will grow, can be an undisputedly a new important direction in her research going 
forward. 

Secondly, I recommend that attention be paid to the assessment of the way our country 
participates in the integration process for digitalization and the possibilities for achieving 
rapprochement with the EU. This will allow Dr. M.Paskaleva to be more critical in the 
assessments of the achievement of the transposition of the EU requirements in our country, as 
well as in the planned application of tools for a digital strategic autonomy of the EU. 

8. Conclusion 

On the basis of the analytical review of the works and the overall teaching, research, practical 
and public activities of Dr. Maria Paskaleva, I believe that she possesses the qualities and 
merits of a highly professional university teacher. As a candidate in the current competition, 
she has made significant contributions to the development of the research and educational 
scientific direction, specifically in the field of finance and the development of the tools and 
techniques of financial markets in the conditions of digitalization. With her overall teaching 
and research activities at the Faculty of Economics of the SWU, she contributes to the 
scientific prestige of programmes for bachelor's and master's degrees, as well as to the sound 
establishment of the specialty as a member of the "Finance and Accountability" Department. 

General Assistant Maria Paskaleva, Ph.D., fully meets the requirements to hold the academic 
position of "associate professor", given her overall contributions to the teaching and 
scientific-applied and research activities of the "Finance and Accountability" Department of 
the Faculty of Economics of the SWU. 

I believe that there have been underlined by me strong enough arguments to recommend to 
the respected Scientific Jury that we confidently and unanimously award the Chief Assistant. 
Dr. Maria Georgieva Pascaleva, the academic position of "Associate professor" in the 
professional field 3.8. Economics scientific specialty "Finance, money circulation, credit and 
insurance", (Digital economy: techniques and tools for risk management", for the needs of the 
department of "Finance and Accountability" of the "Neofit Rilski" South-Western University. 
 

                                                                                                Signature: 

 

 

Sofia, 25.08.2024 

 ( ) 2016/679
 27.04.2016 .


